

NEWS FROM NOAA

NATIONAL OCEANIC & ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION • US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Contact:

Rick Dittmann 208-232-9306 Matt Ocana 801-524-5692 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Oct. 30, 2007 NWS PIH PR2007-15

Air Resources Laboratory Becomes NOAA's First StormReady® Supporter

NOAA's Air Resources Laboratory field research division in Idaho Falls, Idaho, is the first NOAA entity to become a StormReady® Supporter. StormReady® is an education program designed by NOAA's National Weather Service to establish severe weather safety plans and actively promote weather awareness.

"The StormReady® program gave us an opportunity to strengthen our sharing of weather information in-house," said Kirk Clawson, Ph.D., director, NOAA's Air Resources Laboratory field research division. "Utilizing our weather observation network during a recent severe weather outbreak, we assisted the N-267ational Weather Service forecasters as tornadoes raced across the Idaho National Laboratory. This is the true spirit behind the StormReady® program, which is designed to open communications during any disaster."

NOAA's Air Resources Laboratory field research division studies processes and develops models that relate to air quality and climate. They also provide direct support to the Department of Energy's Idaho National Laboratory with meteorological forecasts and emergency response capabilities.

"There are more than 1,200 StormReady® sites across the country, including 52 StormReady® supporters, but this is the first NOAA facility to participate in the program," said Rick Dittmann, meteorologist-in-charge of the National Weather Service office in Pocatello. "It sets an important precedent to have 'one of our own' promote the principles and guidelines of the StormReady® program into their severe weather safety and awareness plans. We hope to continue this type of in-reach across NOAA."

Dittmann will present a recognition plaque and a special StormReady® sign to Steven Fine, Ph.D., director of NOAA's Air Resources Laboratory, and Richard Artz, deputy director of NOAA's Air Resources Laboratory, at a ceremony on Oct. 30.

NOAA is dedicated to enhancing economic security and national safety through the prediction and research of weather and climate-related events and information service delivery for transportation, and by providing environmental stewardship of our nation's coastal and marine resources. Through the emerging Global Earth Observation System of Systems (GEOSS), NOAA is working with its federal partners, more than 70 countries and the European Commission to develop a global monitoring network that is as integrated as the planet it observes, predicts and protects.

On the Web:

NOAA's ARL Field Research Division: http://www.noaa.inel.gov/

NOAA's National Weather Service in Pocatello: http://www.weather.gov/pocatello

NOAA's StormReady® program: http://www.stormready.noaa.gov

The name StormReady® and its respective logo are registered U.S. certification marks of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration®.

Photo Caption

NOAA Air Resources Laboratory's Field Research Division Becomes a StormReady Supporter

Teresa Perkins – Teresa Perkins, Director of Environmental Technical Support, U.S. Dept. of Energy Idaho Operations Office

Bill Behymer – State of Idaho INL Oversight Program

Jim Colson – Battelle Energy Alliance Emergency Management

Shane Beard – Air Resources Laboratory Field Research Division

Rick Dittmann - MIC, Pocatello National Weather Service Forecast Office

Dennis Finn – Air Resources Laboratory Field Research Division

David Brandon – NWS Western Region Headquarters

Rick Eckman – Deputy Director, Air Resources Laboratory Field Research Division

Steve Fine – Director, Air Resources Laboratory

Betsy Holmes – Contracting Officer Technical Representative, U.S. Dept. of Energy Idaho Operations Office

Kirk Clawson - Director, Air Resources Laboratory Field Research Division

Rick Artz – Deputy Director, Air Resources Laboratory

Jason Rich – Air Resources Laboratory Field Research Division

Ray Furstenau – Deputy Manager for Nuclear Energy, U.S. Dept. of Energy Idaho Operations Office

Photo by NWS SOO Dean Hazen

